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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

April 21, 1981

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

John W. Turner
12649 Clock Tower Drive
St. Louis, MO 63138

Re: MUR 1348
Dear Mr. Turner:

As you are aware, on February 6, 1981, the Commission
found reason to believe that your committee violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a)(2)(Aa)(iii) for its failure to file the October
Quarterly Report in a timely manner; 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)
(i) for its failure to file the 12 Day Pre-Primary and 12 Day
Pre-General Reports of Receipts and Expenditures in a timely
manner and 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(E) for continually failing to
clarify the source of your loan to it. However, after consider-
ing the circumstances of this matter and since substantial
compliance has been achieved, the Commission has determined
to take no further action and close its file. The file will
be made part of the public record within 30 days. Should you
wish to submit any materials to appear on the public record,
please do so within 10 days.

The Commission reminds you that your committee remains
responsible for reporting any outstanding debt that may still
exist between it and yourself until the debt is extinguised
or forgiven by you.

If you have any questions, please direct them to Duane A.
Brown at (202)523-4057.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel







BEFORE. THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
J MUR 1348

Turner for'Coﬂqreis Committee

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on April 20,
1981, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take
the following actions regarding MUR 1348:

1. Take no further action against
the Turner for Congress Committee.
CLOSE THE FILE.

Approve the letters attached to

the General Counsel's Report
dated April 14, 1981.

Attest:

430/ F

" 'Dateé

cretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 4-15-81, 3:23
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 4-16-81, 11:00







BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISBION .. KU AR

April 14, 1981

8 A“R‘S Ag: 56

In the Matter of
MUR 1348
Turner for Congress Committee

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

Background

On February 6, 1981, the Commission decided to find reason
to believe that the Turner for Congress Committee violated
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)(1iii) for its failure to file the
October Quarterly Report in a timely manner; 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)
(A)(i) for its failure to file the 12 Day Pre-Primary and 12 Day
Pre-General Reports of Receipts and Expenditures in a timely
manner and 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(E) for its continuing failure
to clarify the source of the candidate's loan. In addition,
the Commission authorized the issuance of interrogatories in an

effort to have clarified the source of the candidates' loan.

Factual and Legal Analysis

On March 18, 1981, the Office of General Counsel received
a letter from the candidate, John W. Turner, in response to the
interrogatories pertaining to the $10,000 loan to the Committee
(Attachment I). Mr. Turner indicated that the $10,000 loaned
to the Committee was borrowed on a personal bank note using his
home as collateral. Documentation to support this claim including

the note agreement is included in Attachment I. 1In addition,
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Mr. Turner apologizes for the delays caused the Commission by

the Committee's former Treasurer Jerry Ohlms and indicates that

Mr. Ohlms has been relieved of his duties. Finally, the Quarterly,
Pre-Primary and Pre-General Reports of Receipts and Expenditures,
although filed late, were on file at the Commission at the time

of this referral.

Conclusion

The question of primary concern to the Commission was the
source of the $10,000 loan by John W. Turner to the Turner
for Congress Committee. Since the information submitted by
John Turner clearly responds to this concern and since all reports
have been filed, the Office of General Counsel recommends that
the Commission take no further action against the Turner for

Congress Committee and close the file.

Recommendations

1. Take no further action against the Turner for
Congress Committee,
2. Close the file.

3. Approve attached letters.

\S &‘.“.3 S %_ﬁ
Date Charles N. Bteele

General Counsel

Attachments
l. Letter from John W. Turner
2. Letter to John W. Turner
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

John W. Turner
12649 Clock Tower Drive
St. Louis, MO 63138

Re: MUR 1348

Dear Mr. Turner:

As you are aware, on February 6, 1981, the Commission
found reason to believe that your committee violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a)(2)(A)(iii) for its failure to file the October
Quarterly Report in a timely manner; 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)
(i) for its failure to file the 12 pDay Pre-Primary and 12 Day
Pre~General Reports of Receipts and Expenditures in a timely
manner and 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(E) for continually failing to
clarify the source of your loan to it. However, after consider-
ing the circumstances of this matter and since substantial
compliance has been achieved, the Commission has determined
to take no further action and close its file. The file will
be made part of the public record within 30 days. Should you
wish to submit any materials to appear on the public record,
please do so within 10 days.

11772501093«
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The Commission reminds you that your committee remains
responsible for reporting any outstanding debt that may still
exist between it and yourself until the debt is extinguised

or forgiven by you.

If you have any questions, please direct them to Duane A.
Brown at (202)523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
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12649 Clock Tower Drive
St. Louis, M0. 63138
Friday, March 13, 1981

Mr. Duane Brown

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
Seventh Floor

Washington, D.C., 20463

Dear Mr. Brown:

Here is the documentation on my $10,000 loan you were asking about.
[ borrowed, on a personal note, with my house as collateral, $10,000 on

October 27, 1980. I then loaned the $10,000 to my campaign effort as
shown in the accompanying documentation.

I apologize profusely for the problems you have encountered with
my treasurer, Mr. Jerry Ohims. [ am deeply embarrassed and can only say
that Mr. ohlms has been released of his duties. Our new treasurer, Mr.

L. Edward Hinrichs, should be much more competetant and responsive to any
further inquiries you may have.

Again, I apologize. There is no excuse for Mr Ohlms irresponsibility.
That is why he was replaced. [ am confident that the new treasurer will be
much more responsive to any furthay inquiries you may have.

Sincepelyyours

. Tur
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‘10,000.00 ——October 27— | 80—

On Demund, and if no demand 1~ nude then on lhc'___mhdu_y Of_w'___ lg.w I, oo We, or

either of us, jointly und scverallyv promise to pay 1o the order of

THE MERCANTILE BANK OF ST. CHARLES COUNTY, St. Charles, Missouri
TEN_THOUBAND AMD No/100

together with interest thereon from date at the rate of per cent per annum, prior to maturity, nnd from
maturity at the rate of ]3 5 per cent per annum, and to pay said interest . and af this note
shull not be pnid at matunity und shall be pluced in the hands of an attorney tor collection, |, or We, further
promise to pay a8 attorney's fces for collection, 15 per cent additional on the full amount due therepn, and
any other expenses incurred in the collection of said note. Demand for payment, protest, and notice of dis-
honor are hereby waived by all who are, or shall become parties to this instrument. I (We) ncknowledge

DOLLARS

at

I (We) received a fully completed copy hereof on __ 10m@Zm. 19 80 before consideration of transagtion t

which it relates. L
Credit L.ife Insurance is not required to obtain Lhis loan. No Credit o
Insurance is provided unless the bomrower signs below. The cost for

Credit Life Insurance will be us shown in Item 6 for the term of credit.
I Desire Credit Life Insurance

/

PROCEEDS
OF LOAN

AND OTHER
CHARGES

INSURANCE
CREDIT
LIFE

FINANCEO  $10,000.00
FINANCED

FINANCE
CHARGE
TOTAL OF

PAY-
MENTS

$—t14-68

10,114 .66

" ANNUAL PERCENTAGE

RATE—n 23,5 %

-

J/ Jobn ¥. Turner

Date

19 ___ 7
No.

ATLAB LITHO,
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MEREH"T'E . Mercontile Bank o; St. Charle

Bnn( COLLATERAL PLEDGE AGREEM Colisteral Schedule

Name of Pledgor(s) __ S0t W. Turner

-’

NO. OF SMARKS ( DERCRIPTION OF SECURITIES PLEDOGXD SECURITIES RETURNED YO PLEDGOR
on NAME OF ISSUR, EYC., TOGRTNER WITH STOCK DAT PPROVED o
DOLLAR AMOUNT CERTIFICATR OR BOND NUMBERS, EYC.) nlwn:-n (.3 55 L RECRVIED BY:

$30,000.00 |Note and Second Deed of Trust oo
12649 Clock Tower Drive, St. Louis
County, Mo €3138

T
Iy
\

ATLAS LiTHO

GENERAL PLEDGE AGREEMENT

As collateral security for the payment of any note and of all indebtedness, obligations, or liabilities of the undersigned MERCANT!
BANK OF ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI, hereinafter called “BANK", of every kind or character, now or hereafter existing, absolute or continge
joint or several, or joint and several, secured and unsecured, due or not due, direct or indirect, expressed or implied in law, contractural or to:
ous, liquidated or unliquidated, at law, or in equity, or ot.herwiu, and whether heretofore or hereafter incurred or given by the undersignec
principal, surety, endorser, guarantor or otherwise, and whether created directly or acquired by BANK by assi ent or otherwise, (all
wrich are herein collectively called “liabilities”), the undersigned hereby pledges and delivers and/or gives to BANK a general lien upon and
right of set-off as to the following: All the securities, herein above set forth and described, together with any and all securities at any time &

'_ from time to time hereafter delivered to and/or pledged with BANK, or to secure any liability so acquired by BANK as aforesaid, together w

all rights, income, revenues and profits therefrom, including all dividends, distributions (cash or stock, extraordinary as well as ordinary), inter
or other payments, also together with all money, negotiable instruments, commercial paper, notes, bonds, credits, choses in action, claims,

mands or any interest therein, as well as any other property, rights or interests of the undersigned which have been or from time to time he
after shall be delivered to or come into the possession, custody or control of BANK or any of its agents and for any purpose, including (i) ite
in transit to or from or set apart for BANK or any of its agents or correspondents, (ii) the balance of every depasit account of the undersigr
now or hereafter existing with BANK, whether general, special or for any specific purpose, which deposit accounts may be setoff against 2
or all of said liabilities at any time, whether or not the same be then due, and (iii) any other property of the undersigned from whatever sou
derived, all of the foregoing, together with all additions thereto, substitutions or replacements thereof, or exchanges for or changes in any of !
foregoing, being collectively called herein “collateral security"’. -

BANK shall have the right at any time, whether prior to or after default hereunder, at its option, to transfer or cause to be transferred

" or registered in the name of BANK or its nominee or nominees anv and all stocks. bonds and other collateral committee and thereafter to «

ercise full dominion thereover and any and all powers with respect thereto, including the right to vote for collateralsecurities, with the same force
effect as the absolute owner thereof, all without notice or liability to the undersigned, except to account for property sctually received
BANK, provided, if any collateral security consists of negotiable instruments and/or choses in action and/or promises to psy money, secur
or unsecured, BANK shall have full power in its discretion, but shall be under no obligation so to do, at any time (i) in its name or in the na:
of the undersigned to demand, sue for, collect and/or receive money, securities or other property at any time due, payable or receivable on :
count of or in exchange for any such collateral security, or make any compromise or settlement deemed desirable with respect thereto, (ii)
new or extend the time of payment of any such obligation or otherwise modify the terms thereof, or (iii) foreclose the lien of any security
strument relating thereto snd become the purchaser of the propert{(constimtin[ the security without thereby incurring responsibility to
otherwise affecting any of the liabilities of the undersigned to BANK.

(Continued with Signatures on Reverse Side)
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®ffice of the Clark

. S. Houee of Representuiives
Bashbugton, BE. 20518
March 13, 1961

FROM: Michael L. Murray, Director ﬂu‘\
Office of Records and Registration

TO: Charles Steele, General Counsel
Federal Election Cammission

RE: Turner for Congress Cammittee

Enclosed please find a letter fram the Turner for Congress Committee.

The document had previously been microfilmed and included in our computer
index as a Post-Election Report. However, we were notified by the Public
Disclosure Division on March 10, 1981 to remove this document fram the public
record. This letter has since been deleted fram the index and spliced fram
our microfilm.

75123

Please advise this office whether this matter has been handled in a
manner consistent with Federal Election Commission policy. Thank you for your
cooperation in this matter.

N

Enclosure

8

cc: Doug Patton
Steve Duffy
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Paid tor by Turner tor Congress Committes, P.O. Box 102, St. Charies M0. 63301. Melissa H. Chamberiain, Campaign ;’G\‘
Manager, Jerry Ohims, Treasurer. A copy of our report is filed with the Federal E| C ion and is ! 0 .
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for purchase from the Federal Election Commission, Washington, 0.C., 20463
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12649 Clock Tower Drive
St. Louis, MO. 63138
Friday, March 13, 1981

Mr. Duane Brown

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
Seventh Floor

Washington, D.C., 20463

Dear Mr. Brown:

Here is the documentation on my $10,000 loan you were asking about.
I borrowed, on a personal note, with my house as collateral, $10,000 on
October 27, 1980. 1 then loaned the $10,000 to my campafgn effort as
shown in the accompanying documentation.

I apologize profusely for the problems you have encountered with
my treasurer, Mr. Jerry Ohims. I am deeply embarrassed and can only say
that Mr. ohlms has been released of his duties. Our new treasurer, Mr.
L. Edward Hinrichs, should be much more competetant and responsive to any
further inquiries you may have.

Again, I apologize. There is no excuse for Mr Ohims irresponsibility.
That is why he was replaced. I am confident that the new treasurer will be
much more responsive to any furthdy inquiries you may have.

Sincepely yours

. Tur
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] 19
m'nnn'nu Gotober ,’o 8o
On Demand, and if no demand 1~ made then on 1ho_mduy of_m'_ 19_” I, or We, or

either of ug, jointly and severully pramise to pay to the order of
THE MERCANTILE BANK OF ST. CHARLES COUNTY, St. Charles, Missouri
T THORAD AD ¥o/100 DOLLARS

together with interest thereon from date ot the rite of per cent per annum, prior to maturity, and from
maturity at the rate of ’3 a per cent per ennum, ..FH,'gly said 1nterest , abd af this note
shall nat be paid at maturity and shuall be placed in the hands of an attorney tor collection, 1, or We, further
promise to pay as attorney’'s fces for collection, 15 per cent additional on the full amount due therepn, and
any other expenses incurred 1n the collection of said note. Demand for payment, protest, and notice of dis-
honor are hereby waived by all who are, or shall become parties to this instrument. | (We) acknowledge

which it relates.

Credit Life Insurance is not required to obtain this loan. No Credit
Insurance is provided unless the borrower signs below. The cost for
Credit Life Insuwance will be as shown in Item 6 for the term of credit.

PROCEEDS

OF LOAN  $10,000,00
AND OTHER

CHARGES §

INSURANCE

CREDIT

LIFE s

AMOUNT 9

FINANCED  $10,000.00
FINANCE

CHARGE 3--m
TOTAL OF :
PAY.

MENTS d10,114.68

[~ ANNUAL PERCENTAGE

RATE_A3.6—%

| Desire Credit Life Insurance

Date 19

No.

AYLAS LITHO,

ZbhetvScuibuiy g




M=ZRECANTI=S ® Mercontile Bank of St. Charle
L A

Bnm COLLATERAL PLEDGE AGR Collateral Schedule

Nm‘, of Pledgor(s) m 'o 1\!'-

'7
e ———— —————————e——
NO, OF SHARRS DESCRIPTION OF SKRCURITIES PLEDSED SR CURITIES BRTYURNED TO PLEDSOR
on ‘u.l OF 188UR, BET7C., TOSETHNER WITH STOCK DAYR APPROVED Y .
DOLLAR AMOUNT CERTIFICATE OR SOND NUNBRRS, XYC.) RETUANED »Y : ‘RESTVIRD BV
e R —

$30,000.00 |Note and Second Deed of Trust on
12640 Clook Tower Drive, St. louis

Cownty, Mo 63138

4 ¢

2

140280

O
P
Y/

n

!
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aviLAS LiTWo GENERAL PLEDGE AGREEMENT

As collateral security for the payment of any note and of all indebtedness, obligations, or liabilities of the undersigned MERCANTIL
BANK OF ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI, hereinafter called “BANK", of every kind or character, now or hereafter existing, absolute or contingen
joint or several, or joint and several, secured and unsecured, due or not due, direct or indirect, expressed or implied in fnw, contractural or to
ous, liquidated or unliquidated, at law, or in equity, or ot}lerwiu, and whether heretofore or hereafter incurred or given by the undersigned
principal, surety, endorser, guarantor or otherwise, and whether created directly or acquired by BANK by assi ent or otherwise, (all ¢
wrich are herein collectively called ‘‘liabilities’), the undersigned hereby pledges and delivers and/or gives to BANK a general lien upon and/{
right of set-off as to the following: All the securities, herein above set forth and described, together with any and all securities at any time an

. from time to time hereafter delivered to and/or pledged with BANK, or to secure any liability so acquired by BANK as aforesaid, together wi
all rights, income, revenues and profits therefrom, including all dividends, distributions (cash or stock, extraordinary as well as ordinary ? inter
or other payments, also together with all money, negotiable instruments, commercial paper, notes, bonds, credits, choses in action, claims, d
mands or any interest therein, as well as any other property, rights or interests of the undersigned which have been or from time to time he
after shall be delivered to or come into the‘?ossession custody or control of BANK or any of its agents and for any purpose, including (i) ite
in transit to or from or set apart for BANK or any of its agents or correspondents, (ii) the balance of every deposit account of the undersigne
now or hereafter existing with BANK, whether general, special or for any specific purpose, which deposit accounts may be setoff against a
or all of said liabilities at any time, whether or not the same be then due, and (iii) any other property of the undersigned from whatever sourd
derived, all of the foregoing, together with all additions thereto, substitutions or replacements thereof, or exchanges for or changes in any of th
foregoing, being collectively called herein *‘collateral security"’.

BANK shall have the right at any time, whether prior to or after default hereunder, at its option, to transfer or cause to be transferred ¢
or registered in the name of BANK or its nominee or nominees anv and all stocks. bonds and other collateral comrhittee and thereafter to @
ercise full dominion thereover and any and all powers with respect thereto, including the right to vote for collateral securities, with the same forceas
effect as the absolute owner thereof, all without notice or liability to the undersigned, except to account for property actually received b
BANK, provided, if any collateral security consists of negotiable instruments and/or choses in action and/or promises to pay money, sec
or unsecured, BANK shall have full power in its discretion, but shall be under no obligation so to do, at any time (i) in its name or in the nan
of the undersizned to demand, sue for, collect and/or receive money, securities or other property at any time due, payable or receivable on
count of or in exchange for any such collateral security, or make any compromise or settiement deemed desirable with respect thereto, (ii)
new or extend the time of pavment of any such obligation or otherwise modify the terms thereof, or (iii Lforeclose the lien of any security
strument relating thereto and become the purchaser of the property constituting the security without thereby incurring responsibility to ¢
otherwise affecting any of the liabilities of the undersigned to BANK,

(Continued with Signatures on Reverse Side)
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U S. House of Representutives
Hinshington, BE. 20515
March 13, 1981

FROM: Michael L. Murray, Director l{bb"\
Office of Records and Registration

TO: Charles Steele, General Counsel
Federal Election Cammission

RE: Turner for Congress Committee

Enclosed please find a letter fram the Turner for Congress Committee.

The document had previously been microfilmed and included in our computer
index as a Post-Election Report. However, we were notified by the Public
Disclosure Division on March 10, 1981 to remove this document fram the public

record. This letter has since been deleted from the index and spliced fram
our microfilm.

Please advise this office whether this matter has been handled in a
manner consistent with Federal Election Cammission policy. Thank you for your
ocooperation in this matter.

Enclosure

cc: Doug Patton
Steve Duffy
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Paid for by Turner tor Congress Committee, P 0. Box 102, St. Charles. Mo 63301 Melissa H. Chamberiai Cmpng / ‘,
Manager, Jer ryOhlm Treasurer. A copy of our report is tiled with the Federal Election Commission and is !
for purchase trom the Federal Election Commission, Washington. D C . 20463
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

February 10, 1981

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

John Turner
12649 Clock Tower Drive
St. Louis, MO 63138

Re: MUR 1348
Dear Mr. Turner:

This is to advise you that on February 6 , 1981, the
Federal Election Commission found reason to believe that
your committee, the Turner for Congress Committee violated
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(E) and 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)(i) and
(iii) of the FECA of 1971, as amended by failing to clarify
the source of your loan to it and failing to file reports
in a timely manner.

While the Committee Treasurer is responsible for the
reporting of loans and filing of reports of a Federal
committee we believe that you, as the candidate, should be
made aware of this development. A copy of our letter to
your Committee Treasurer is enclosed.

In connection with its investigation in this matter,
the Commission wishes you to supply the following informa-
tion:

1. Please state whether the $10,000 loan to the Turner
for Congress Committee by John W. Turner came from the
candidate's personal assets before the announcement
of your candidacy or whether the funds were derived as
the result of a bank loan.

2. If you indicated in question No. 1 that the funds were
derived from your personal assets, please produce
proof supporting this claim (cancelled checks and/or
bank statements are sufficient).




John Turner
Page Two

3. If you indicated in question No. 1 that the funds were
derived as the result of a bank loan, please produce
the following information and documents:

1. the name and address of the bank, and

2. a copy of the loan agreement (which should
indicate the complete terms of the loan).

4. If the funds were derived from any other source than
those found in question No. 1, please specify the
nature of that source for the Commission.

Please respond within ten days.

Under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) this
matter will remain confidential unless the Committee notifies
the Commission in writing that it wishes the investigation
to be made public.

If you have any questions, please contact Duane A. Brown,
the attorney assigned this matter at (202)523-4057. We have
numbered this matter MUR 1348.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

John Turner
12649 Clock Tower Drive
St. Louis, MO 63138

Re: MUR 1348
Dear Mr. Turner:

This is to advise you that on February r 1981, the
Federal Election Commission found reason to believe that
your committee, the Turner for Congress Committee violated
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(E) and 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)(i) and
(iii) of the FECA of 1971, as amended by failing to clarify
the source of your loan to it and failing to file reports
in a timely manner.

While the Committee Treasurer is responsible for the
reporting of loans and filing of reports of a Federal
committee we believe that you, as the candidate, should be
made aware of this development. A copy of our letter to
your Committee Treasurer is enclosed.

In connection with its investigation in this matter,
the Commission wishes you to supply the following informa-
tion:

1. Please state whether the $10,000 loan to the Turner
for Congress Committee by John W. Turner came from the
candidate's personal assets before the announcement
of your candidacy or whether the funds were derived as
the result of a bank loan.

2. If you indicated in question No. 1 that the funds were
derived from your personal assets, please produce
proof supporting this claim (cancelled checks and/or
bank statements are sufficient).
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John Turner
Page Two

3.

If you indicated in quehtion No. 1 that the funds were
derived as the result of a bank loan, please produce
the following information and documents:

l. the name and address of the bank, and

2. a copy of the loan agreement (which should
indicate the complete terms of the loan).

If the funds were derived from any other source than
those found in question No. 1, please specify the
nature of that source for the Commission.

Please respond within ten days.

Under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) this

matter will remain confidential unless the Committee notifies
the Commission in writing that it wishes the investigation
to be made public.

If you have any questions, please contact Duane A. Brown,

the attorney assigned this matter at (202)523-4057. We have
numbered this matter MUR 1348.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosures

Letter to Committee Treasurer .
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

1
CERTIFIED MAIL February 9, 198

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Gerald E. Ohlms, Treasurer
Turner for Congress Committee
P. O. Box 102

St. Charles, MO 63301

MUR 1348

Dear Mr. Ohlms:

On February 6, 1981, the Federal Election Commission
determined that there is reason to believe your committee
violated sections 434 (a) (2) (A) (iii) and 434 (a) (2) (A) (1) of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (The
"Act) by 1) failing to file the October Quarterly Report in
a timely manner, and 2) failing to file the 12 Day Pre-General
Report in a timely manner.

Furthermore, we have received a referral from our Reports
Analysis Division (RAD) regarding your committee's failure to
file its 12 Day Pre-Primary Report in a timely manner in
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (2) (A) (i) and your committee's
failure to clarify the source of the candidate's loan to the
committee in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b) (3) (E). The General
Counsel's factual and legal analysis which formed a basis for
the Commission's finding regarding the RAD referral is attached
for your information. Under the Act, you have an opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken against you. Please
submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission's consideration of this matter. Ad-
ditionally, please submit answers to the enclosed questions within
10 days of your receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, state-
ments should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information which demonstrates
that no further action should be taken against your committee, the
Commission may find probable cause to believe that a violation has
occurred and proceed with formal conciliation. Of course, this does




Mr. Gerald E. Ohlms
Page Two

not preclude the settlement of this matter through informal
conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to believe
if you so desire.

The investigation now being conducted will be confidential
in accordance with 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) and § 437g(a) (12) (a),
unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Duane A.

Ln Brown, the attorney assigned this matter at (202)-523-4057.
¢ Sincerely,
ol é;? .
Ty '
Frank P. Reiche
3 Vice Chairman
c
-r Enclosures
c General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
- Interrogatories
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Gerald E. Ohlms

INTERROGATORIES

Reports filed by the Turner for Congress Committee indicate
that the candidate, John W. Turner, loaned the committee $10,000
on January 2, 1980 yet the reports fail to correctly identify
the source of the funds provided by the candidate.

1. Please state whether the $10.000 loan to the Turner
for Congress Committee by John W. Turner came from the
candidate's personal assets before the announcement
of his candidacy or whether the funds were derived as
the result of a bank loan.

2. If you indicated in question No. 1 that the funds were
derived from the candidate's personal assets, please
produce proof supporting this claim (cancelled checks
and/or bank statements are sufficient).

3. If you indicated in question No. 1 that the funds were
derived as the result of a bank loan, please produce
the following information and documents:

1. the name and address of the bank, and

2. a copy of the loan agreement (which should
indicate the complete terms of the loan).

n 4141028010928 %§

4, If the funds were derived from any other source than
those found in question No. 1, please specify the
nature of that source for the Commission.

6




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

GENERAL COUNSEL'S FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

DATE: February 9, 1981 MUR NO. 1348
STAFF MEMBER & TEL. NO.
Duane A. Brown
(202)523-4057

RESPONDENT: Turner for Congress Committee

SOURCE OF MUR: INTERNALLY GENERATED

SUMMARY "OF ALLEGATIONS

The Office of General Counsel received a referral from the
Reports Analysis Division (RAD) alleging that the Turner for
Congress Committee violated the Act in that it 1) failed to
timely file the 12 Day Pre-Primary Election Reports in violation
of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2) (A)(i), and 2) continued to fail to
clarify the source of the candidate's loan in violation of
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(E). The loan was made by the candidate to

the Committee in the sum of $10,000 with the only explanation
being that the funds came from the candidate.

FACTUAL 'BASIS AND LEGAL "ANALYSIS

The Commission has received a letter from Gerald Ohlms,
treasurer for the Respondent in response to a complaint filed
by Congressman Harold Volkmer, however, Olms' reply letter does
not attempt to respond to RAD's ongoing compliance action regard-
ing the committee's failure to clarify the source of the candidate's
loan nor does it attempt to explain the committee's failure to file
its 12 Day Pre-Primary report in a timely manner. Therefore the
General Counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to
believe that the respondent has violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)
(i) and § 434(b)(3)(E).

RECOMMENDATYON

l. Find reason to believe that the Turner for Congress
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)(i) and § 434(b)(3)(E).
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Turner for Congres Committee

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on February 6,
1981, the Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the
following actions regarding MUR 1348:

1. Find REASON TO BELIEVE the Turner
for Congress Committee violated
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2) (A) (ii1) for
its failure to file the October
Quarterly Report in a timely"
manner.

Find REASON TO BELIEVE the Turner
for Congress Committee violated

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A) (i) for its
failure to file the 12 Day Pre-
Primary and 12 Day Pre-General
Reports of Receipts and Expenditures
in a timely manner.

Find REASON TO BELIEVE the Turner
for Congress Committee violated
2 U.S.C. § 434(b) (3) (BE) for its
continuing failure to clarify the
source of the candidate's loan.

Authorize the issuance of the
interrogatories as submitted with
First General Counsel's Report
dated February 3, 198l1.

(Continuead)




CERTIFICATION

MUR 1348

First General Counsel's Report
Dated February 3, 1981

I

5. Send the letter as attachbd to tﬁo ritit
General Counsel's Report dated rebruary 3,
1981.

Commissioners Aikens, McGarry, Reiche, Thomson. and
Tiernan voted affirmatively in this matter.

Attest:

/5 w1 it

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of the Commission Secretary: 2-3-81, 3:59
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 2-4-81, 11:00
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1325 K Street, N.W, -uM\;:uPr{RY
Washington, D.C. 20463
BIFER 3 5

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

3: 59

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL MUR # 1348

BY OGC TO THE COMMISSION:2-3-81 DATE COMPLAINT RECEIVED
BY OGC:
STAFF MEMBER:
Duane A, Brown

COMPLAINANT'S NAME: Congressman Harold Volkmer

RESPONDENT'S NAME: Turner for Congress Committee

RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C., § 434(a), § 434(b)(3)(E)

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Turner for Congress Committee (RAD Files)
FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

In a complaint dated November 20, 1980, Congressman Harold
Volkmer alleges that the Turner for Congress Committee failed to
file an October Quarterly Report in a timely manner in violation
of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)(iii). In addition, Congressman
Volkmer alleges that the respondent failed to file the 12 Day
Pre-General Election Report of Receipts and Expenditures in a
timely manner in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)(1).

Simultaneous with receiving this complaint, the Office of
General Counsel received a referral from the Reports Analysis
Division (RAD) alleging the same violations of the Act as
Congressman Volkmer. In addition, the RAD referral stated
that the respondent 1) failed to timely file the 12 Day Pre-
Primary Election Reports in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)
(A)(1i), and 2) continued to fail to clarify the source of the
candidate's loan in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(E). The
loan was made by the candidate to the Committee in the sum of
$10,000 with the only explanation being that the funds came from
the candidate (Attachment II). As to those allegations found in
the RAD referral, we have attached a factual and legal analysis
notification for the respondent.
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FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

On December 18, the Office of General Counsel received
the Turner for Congress Committee's response to the complaint.

Gerald Ohlms, treasurer for the respondent, essentially

concedes the allegations set forth in the Volkmer

complaint as being true. Ohlms indicates that his failure to

file both the October Quarterly and the 12 Day Pre-~General Reports
were due primarily to his having to travel out of town for

a period of two weeks. Olms' reply letter does not attempt

to respond to RAD's ongoing compliance action regarding

the committee's failure to clarify the source of the candidate's
loan nor does it attempt to explain the committee's failure

to file its 12 Day Pre-Primary report in a timely manner,

CONCLUSION

It seems apparent that the Turner for Congress Committee
failed to file its October Quarterly Report in a timely manner
in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)(iii). It seems equally
aprarent that the Turner for Congress Committee failed to file
its 12 bay Pre-Primary and 12 Day Pre-General Reports of Receipts
and Expenditures in a timely manner in violation of 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a)(2)(A)(i). Finally, since the Turner for Congress Com-
mittee continues to refuse to clarify the source of the
candidate's $10,000 loan in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(E),
the Office of General Counsel recommends that the committee be
served with interrogatories in an effort to have clarified the
source of the candidate's loan.l/

RECOMMENDAT ION

1. Find reason to believe the Turner for Congress
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)(iii) for its failure
to file the October quarterly Report in a timely manner.

2., Find reason to believe the Turner for Congress
committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)(i) for its failure
to file the 12 Day Pre-Primary and 12 Day Pre-General Reports
of Receipts and Expenditures in a timely manner.

1/ Congressman Volkmer telephoned General Counsel staff on
January 14 and indicated that he intended to write a letter

to the Commission for the: purpose of withdrawing his complaint,
since he has determined that the violations of not filing reports
in a timely manner were not done intentionally. Congressman
Volkmer's letter which arrived on January 16 and is listed as
Attachment IV, requests that the complaint be withdrawn as to
any allegations pertaining to the treasurer of the Turner Com-
mittee (although Congressman Volkmer's complaint did not make
any specific allegation against the treasurer individually).
The recommendations in this matter are limited to the Committee
itself.
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3. Pind reason to believe the Turner for Congress

Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(E) for its continuing
failure to clarify the source of the candidate's loan.

4. Authorize the issuance of the attached inter-
roqatories.

S. Send attached letter.

Attachments

l. Complaint

2, Referral

3. Committee Reply

4. Volkmer Letter

5. General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis
6. Letter to Gerald Ohlms/Interrogatories

7. Letter to John Turner
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Mr. Charles Steele

General Counsel, Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Sir:
Harold L. Volkmer, being duly sworn, states:

This complaint is filed in accordance with 2 U.S.C. 437(qg)
authorizing the Commission to receive and investigate any

complaints from persons who believe a violation of the Act
has been committed.

Harold L. Volkmer complains that the Turner for Congress
Committee has not complied with the reporting requirements of
the Federal Election Act. 2 U.S.C. 434.

Specifically speaking the Turner for Concress Committee, Post
Office Box 102, St. Charles, Missouri, 63301, Federal Election
Commission I.D. Number HOM009010, did not file an October
quarterly report in accordance with 2 U.S.C. 434(2) (a) (ii) .=\C
The Committee is an authorized committee of John Turner and has
been soliciting contributions and making expenditures on behalf
of John Turner. The quarterly report was due at the Federal
Election Commission no later than October 15, 1980. This report
was not filed on time. :

Furthermore, the abovementioned committee did not comply with

the reporting requirements of 2 U.S.C. 434(2) (a) (i) requiring-: <
all political committees to file a pre-election report no later
than the 12th day prior to any federal election which the candidate
is participating. The abovenamed committee did not file a

timely report.

VOLKMER FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE, HARRY ). MITCHELL, CHAIRMAN — BONNIE EPPERSON, TREASURER
P.O. BOX 991 / HANNIBAL, MO. 63401 / (314) 221-6967

A copy of our report iy filed with the Federal Election C ission and Is ilable for purchose from the Federal Election Commission, Washingten, D. C.
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Complaint to the Federal Election Commission

I respectfully request the Commission to act upon this
complaint as expeditously as possible.

Sincerely,

= i
/d’/ﬂﬁf/ < "
‘Harold L. Volkmer

,..:. AP v
‘.}F Y ""”\'PTHN‘
b CULU\‘U:.I

Subscribed and sworn to by Harold L. Volkmer before me,,
a Notary Public of the District of Columbia, on this 2o
day of November, 1980.

| e : NOTARY PUBLIC

' | Charles A. Mallon
o . Notary Publie, Dist. of Columbia
Commission Expires, Sept. 30, 1984

N4n"25n09¢4c
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REFERTOL LCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE BEFORE CO%

REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL SHEET **° -

. A
DATE /Q T ER 4’47\ /9 4¢ ANALYST Mary Jo Mesner fm3

/ .j
Office of General Counsel TEAM CHIEF Peter Kell, Jr.
Peggy Sims ¥3 ZWM

STAFF DIRECTOR (- COMPLIANCE REVIEW -

o St g >
.-

TO:
THROUGH:

FROM: ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR FOR REPORTS ANALYSWH/

CANDIDATE/COMMITTEE:  TURNER FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE M/ ,
TREASURER:  Gerald E. Ohlms - MU/ j‘gg
. * 3

ADDRESS: p. 0. Box 102, St. Charles, MO 63301

AFFILIATE(S): NA " DBusrsn )

ALLEGATION(S): _emET T ek S
Failure to clarify source of ~7 2 U.S.C. 434 \j 2

candidate loan. e R
DATE INITIATED: 7/29/80

——

MANNER IN WHICH REVIEW WAS INITIATED:
¢ Normal Review a QOther:

REPORTS: All reports within the dates listed below have received initial basic review. For all reports
reviewed, see Attachment 1. »

PERIOD COVERED FROM 1/1/80 TO 3/31/80

TOTAL RECEIPTS § 16,253 TOTAL EXPENDITURES §__'3:885
2,927 10,000

CASHONHAND § DEBTS $

HISTORY:

RESULTS OF REVIEW: ] . © ATTA :EL32| (ENT
RFAI sent 8/13/30 on April 15 Quarterly repor '

Second notice sent 9/4/80 including both Year End '79 and 4
April 15 Ouarterly reports ’ _ 5
Ingdequate response received 9/18/80 for April 15 Quarterly report

COMMUNICATIONS WITH CANDIDATE/COMMITTEE: ATTACHMENT
\

Telecon 10/6/80 6

REASON(S) FOR REFERRAL: ATTACHMENT

Amount of loan exceeds theshold for referral.

OTHER PENDING ACTIONS INITIATED BY RAD: ATTACHMENT

Committee was sent non-filer mailgrams for the 1980 October Quarterly Report 7
and the 1980 12 Day Pre-General Election Report

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION: ATTACHMENT

Adequate response received for Year End report
PREVIOUS OGC/AUDIT REFERRALS FROM RAD:

NA

RAD Form |
REVISED Oct. 1979




, FEDERpL _a..saqm&,copuxs_ o " - DATE 210CT80
COMMITTEE INDEX OF DISCLOSURE nocuhsngg f?(cis«ri-ao) PAGE

COMMITTEE DOCUMENT RECEIPTS EXFENDITURES MICROFILM
FRIMARY GENERAL PRIMARY GENERAL COVERAGE DATES PAGES LOCATION

TURNER FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE $C00113142

79HSE/168/70904
79HSE/169/1893
79HSE/169/1771
BOHSE/173/031S
BOFEC/163/25%3
BOHSE/173/1409
BOHSE/176/2833
BOHSE/184/2444
BOFEC/163/2%50
BOFEC/164/4069
BOFEC/164/4296
80HSE/ 182730818
B0HSE/182/0470
G0HSE/184/2483

1979 STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION 7SEP79
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION - AMENDMENT 120CT79
OCTOBER QUARTERLY 3A - POSTCARD 1JUL79 -30SEP7?9
YEAR-END 4,294 3,739 1JAN79 -31DEC?79
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 1JAN79 -31DEC?79
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION - AMENDMENT AFEBBO
APRIL QUARTERLY 16,258 13,883 1JANBO -31MARSBO
APRIL QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT - - 1JANBO -31MARBO
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 1JANBO -31MARBO
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2ND 1JANBO -31MARSBO
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2ND 1JANBO -31MARBO
FRE-PRIMARY 4,705 49953 1JULB0 -200ULBO
JULY QUARTERLY 41,952 44,442 1APR80 -30JUNBO
YEAR-END - AMENDMENT - - 1JANBO -31DEC8O

[
NDD™ NGO W™ W™ W o

[ 3
(-4

TOTAL PAGES

TOvAL _ 67,209 0 67,021

veporJTS TQ\J{!QWY’QO{- \
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Failure to clarify source of
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ATracimerT 10 c i T
REFER mmcm:wmmmucwm .

REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL SHEET *** ~=< 7
~A1 P Mary Jo Mesner ’mm

DATE :
To: Office of General Counsel " TEAM CHIER __Peter Kell, Jr.

STAFF DIRECTOR W COMPLIANCE REVIEW ._PegQy Sims ’SJ,A.m

THROUGH:

FROM: ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR FOR REPORTS mumﬁg.ﬂ/

AR, Gerald £, L /%A/ pf M ((,Q/ﬁ%

ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 102, St. Charles, M0 63301

AFFILIATE(S): NA DB/
ALLEGATION(S): P oy AR \1 ATTACHMENT(S)

7 US.C. 44
K

candidate loan.
DATE INITIATED: 7/29/80

MANNER IN WHICH REVIEW WAS INITIATED:
Review o QOther:

REPORTS: All reports within the dates listed below have recsived initial basic revisw. For all reports
reviewed, see Attachment 1. S

PERIOD COVERED FROM ____1/1/80 T0 3/31/80
TOTAL RECEIPTS $ __16.258 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $
CASHONHAND $ 2,927 DEBTS. § 10,000
HISTORY:

RESULTS OF REVIEW: ' ATTACHMENT

RFAI sent 8/13/30 on April 15 (uarterly report
Second notice sent 9/4/80 including both Year End '79 and 4

April 15 Nuarterly reports
Ingdequate vesponse recefved 9/13/80 for April 15 Quarterly report 5

COMMUNICATIONS WEI'H CANDIDATE/COMMITTEE:

13,885

Telecon 10/6/80

REASON(S) FOR REFERRAL: .
Amount of loan exceeds theshold for referral.
OTHER PENDING ACTIONS INTTIATED BY RAD: - i ATTACHMENT

Committee was sent non-filer mailgrams for the 1980 October Quarterly Report 7
and the 1980 12 Day Pre-General Election Report

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION: ATTACHMENT

Adequate response received for Year End report

PREVIOUS OGC/AUDIT REFERRALS FROM RAD:

" NA

.

RAD Form |
REVISED Oct. 1979
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FEDERAL ELECTION CONNISSION

PATE 210CT80

CONNITTEE INDEX OF DISCLOSURE DOCUNENTS - (C) (79-80) PAGE 1

wouse’
COMNETTEE POCUNENT RECEIPTS EXPENDITURES 0 OF  NICROFILN
COVERAGE BATES PASES LoCATION

PRINARY OENERAL PRINAKY GENERAL

TURNER FOR COMGRESS COMMITVTEE

1979 STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION
STATENENT OF ORGANIZATION - ARENDMENT .
OCTOBER QUARTERLY 3A - POSICARD
YEAR-END
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
19680 STATENENT OF ORGANIZATION - ANENDMENT
APRIL QUARTERLY
APRIL QUARTERLY - ANENDHENT
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 240
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2MD
PRE-PRINARY
JULY OQUARTERLY
YEAR-END - AMENDMENT
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134800
1JaN90
150680
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130000
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-308€EP7Y
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-319EC7Y

IP 6CO0113142

79BE/ 146870904
IINSE/1469/1893
TINSE/149/1778
GOHSE/173/0313
SOFEC/143/2333
GONSE/173/1409
CONSE/174/2033
SONSE/104/2444
80FEC/163/2330
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

August 13, 1980 -

+Gerald E. Ohlms, Treasurer
Turner for Congress Committee
P.0. Box 102

St. Charles, MO 63301

Identification No: (€00113142
Reference: APRIL 15 QUARTERLY REPORT (1/1/80 - 3/31/80)
Dear Mr. Ohims:

This Tletter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary review of
your April Quarterly Report. The review raised questions as to specific
contributions and/or expenditures, and the reporting of certain
information required by the Federal Election Campaign Act. An
itemization of these areas follows:

-When a committee reports a loan from a candidate, it is
necessary to clarify whether or not the candidate used his/her
own funds. If a loan is obtained from a bank and forwarded to
the committee, the name and address of the 1lending
institution, along with the interest rate, duration, and terms
of the loan, must be reported.

-For future reporting, please itemize contributions from
individuals, contributions from committees and loans all on
separate pages of Schedule A.

An amendment to your original report correcting the above problems
should be filed with the Clerk of the House of Representatives, 1036
Longworth House Office Building, Washington, DC 20515, within fifteen
(15) days of the date of this letter. If you need assistance, please




Gerald E. Ohims
Turner for Congress Comnittee

_feel free to contact me on our toll free number, (800) 424-9530. My
r local number is (202) 523-4172. i

Sincerely,

M%M

Mary Jo Mesner
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

September 4, 1980

.Gerald E. Ohims, Treasurer
Turner for Congress Committee
P.0. Box 102

St. Charles, M0 63301

Identification No: (C00113142

Reference: Year End Report (1/1/79-12/31/79)and April 15 Quarterly
Report (1/1/80-3/31/80)

Dear Mr. Ohlims:

This Tletter is to inform you that as of this date, the Commission
has not received your response to our request for additional
information, dated August 13, 1980. That notice requested information
essential to full public disclosure of your Federal election financial
activity and to ensure compliance with provisions of the Federal
Ele?tion Campaign Act (the Actg. A copy of our original request is
enclosed.

If no response is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of
this notice, the Commission may choose to initiate audit or legal
enforcement action.

If you should have any questibns related to this matter, please
contact Mary Jo Mesner on our toll-free number (800)424-9530 or our
local number (202)523-4172. '

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Haselhorst
Assistant Staff Director

Reports Analysis Division
Enclosure -
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12649 Clock Tower Drive

St. Louis, MO 63138

December 31,1979

Mr. Jerry Ohlme, Treasurer

Turner for Congress Committee
P. 0. Box 102

8t. Chsrles, MO 6330]
Dear Jerry:

Here 1s my check for $1,000 which I am loaning the

Turner for Congress Committee. Please deposit this
check to our account.

Sincepfly
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12649 Clock Tower Drive
8t. Louis, MO 6))18
December 31, 1979

Mr. Jerry Ohlms, Treasurer

. Turner for Congress Committee
P.0. Box 102
St. Charles, MO 63301

Dear Jerry:

Here i3 my check for $9,000 which I am loaning the
Turner for Congress Committee. Plgase deposit this

RA2446




TELECON

FROM:  Mary Jo Mesner

T0:  Gerald OhIms, treasurer, (314)724-8065

DATE:  10/6/80
QOMMITTEE: Turner for Congress

I called Mr. Ohlms about the inadequate response to the RFAI on the April 15
Quarterly report. 1 explained that a statement saying that the loan was from the
candidate's personal funds or assets was necessary for an adequate response, He
was not very enthusiastic but agreed to comply.
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HOUSE/SENATE COMMITTEES

October 15 Quarterly Matlgfam
(Text)
Transmitted on 10/21/80

Dear

It has come to the attention of the Federal Election Commission
that you may have failed to file the October 15 Quarterly Report of
Receipts and Expenditures, as required by the Federal Electfon Campaign Act.
Unless you recently registered, prior notification was sent to you
approximately 41 days ago advising you that your October 15 Quarterly
Report was due on October 15, 1980.

You will be allowed four (4) business days from the date of this ... -
notice to file the October 15 Quarterly Report. The report should be
filed with the Clerk of the House, Office of Records and Registratten,
1036 Longworth HOB, Washington, D.C, 20515, or the Secretary of the.
Senate, Office of Public Records, 119 D Street, N.E., Washington, D,C,
20510, as appropriate. A copy of your report should also be filed
with the appropriate Secretary of State or equivalent state officer.

If you have filed the complete.report (including all appropriate
schedules) timely by certified or registered mail, please notify us
immediately, in writing, of the certified or registered number and
the date that the report was sent.

The failure to file the complete report in a timely manner may
result in publication, legal enforcement or audit action,

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact.
the Reports Analysis Division on our toll free number (800) 424-9530,
Our local number is (202) 523-4172.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Haselhorst
Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division’
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HOUSE/SENATE COMMITTEES

12 Day Pre-General Mailgram
(Text)
Transmitted on 10/24/80

Dear H

It has come to the attention of the Federal Election
Commission that you may have failed to file the 12 Day Pre-
General Election Report of Receipts and Expenditures, as
required by the Federal Election Campaign Act. Unless you
recently registered, prior notification was sent to you
approximately 24 days ago advising you that your 12 Day
Pre-General Election Report was due on October 23, 1980.

You will be allowed four (4) days from the date of this
notice to file the 12 Day Pre-General Election Report. The
report should be filed with the Clerk of the House, Office
of Records and Registration, 1036 Longworth HOB, Washington,
D.C. 20515, or the Secretary of the Senate, Office of Public
Records, 119 D Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20510, as
appropriate. A copy of your report should also be filed
with the appropriate Secretary of State or equivalent state
officer.

If you have filed the complete report (including all
appropriate schedules) timely by certified or registered
mail, please notify us immediately, in writing, of the
certified or registered number and the date that the report
was sent. ‘

The failure to file the complete report in a timely
manner may result in publication, legal enforcement or
audit action.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact the Reports Analysis Division on the toll free
number (800)424-9530. Our local number is (202)523-4172.

- Sincerely,

Thomas J. Haselhorst
Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division
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REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL UPDATE
®ORIGIN: RAD & Outside Complaint

o
DATE 4 DEC 1580 ANALYST __Mary Jo Mesner ’MQ’”‘
TO: Office of General Cou TEAM CHIEF Peter Kell %
ATTENTION: ; Y
COMPLIANCE REVIEW _Peggy Sims ¢23

THROUGH: STAFF DIRE AL

FROM: ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR FOR REPORTS ANALYSIS

MUR No. _1348 DATE OF ORIGINAL REFERRAL

TURNER FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE (from RAD)
< **PURPOSE:
IKFCRMATION-
(oo .
~ The Turner for Congress Committee was sent a mailgram on July 25, 1980 and
’ was published on August 1, 1980 for failure to file the 12 Day Pre-Primary
~ Election Report for the 1980 Missouri primary. Att. 1
S The committee was published on October 31, 1980 for failure to -
f file both the 1980 October Quarterly and the 1980 12 Day Pre-Ceneral
Election Reports. (Mailgram information for these two reports was
. included in the original referral.) Att. 2
RESULTS OF RAD ACTION -
Cc .
The Turner for Congress Committee filedilaté a Pre-Primary Report on

- July 31, 1980, an October Quarterly Report on October 31, 1980, and f
» a Pre-General Election Report on November 4, 1980. Att. 3 -

OUTCOME :
ADDITIONAL ALLEGATIONS-

Failure to timely file reports of financial activity 2 U.S.C.g5 434(a) \

-~
e

REASON FOR REFERRAL-

Financial activity meets threshold for referral to OGC for failure to Att. 4
timely file the October Quarterly Report, .

Percentage of the vote received by Turner meets the threshold for referral Att.5
to OGC for failure to timely file the 12 Day Pre-Primary and 12 Day Pre-
General Election Reports.

*Commission unit which initiated original Referral (e.g. AUDIT/RAD/OGC).
**INFORMATION, or RESULTS OF RAD ACTION, as appropriate.
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MAILGRAM TEXT FOR
12 DAY PRE-PRIMARY

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION FOR GA,KS,MI, & MO
WASHINCTON, D C. 20463 TRANSMITTED 7/25/80

It has come to the attention of the Federal Election Commission
that you may have failed to file the 12 Day Pre-Primary Election Report of
Receipts and, Expenditures, as required by the Federal Election Campaign
Act, as amended. Unless you recently registered, prior notification was
sent to you approximately 24 days ago advising you that your 12 Day Pre-
Primary Election Report was due on July 24, 1980.

You will be allowed four (4) business days from the date of this
notice to file the 12 Day Pre-Primary Election Report. The report should
be filed with the Clerk of the House, Office of Records and Registration,
1036 Longworth House Office Building, Washingtion, D.C. 20515, or the
Secretary of the Senate, Office of Public Redords, 119 D Street, N.E.,
Washingtion, D.C. 20510, as appropriate. A copy of your report should
also be filed with the appropriate Secretary of State or equivalent -
state officer. ‘ .

If you have filed the complete report (including all appropriate
schedules) timely by certified or registered mail, please notify us
immediately, in writing, of the certified or registered number and the
date that the report was sent.

The failure to file the complete report in a timely manner may
result in publication, legal enforcement or audit action.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the
Reports Analysis Division on the toll free number (800)424-9539. Our
local number is (202)523-4172.

Sincerely,
Thomas J. Haselhorst

Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division




FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE CONTACT: FRED EILAND
AUGUST 1, 1980 SHARON SNYDER

.SIINGTON ~—~ Four s:iater will ba Lolding priacy elections next Tuesdey, August &,

to select candidates for U.S. House and Senate seats. They include Georgia,

Aot

o8 Y s ade o Vo o

Kansas, Michigan and Missouri.

Under federal election law, committees supporting candidates in those races

must file reports of their financial activity 12 days before thé primaries.

.

As of 5:00 p.m., July 31, reports from the following committees had mot been filed:

CEORGIA
House-~07 Bade for Congress Committee (Jack Bade) Democrat

e

MICHIGAN
House-11 Committee to Elect Herbert Stephens to Congress Democrat
House-15 Committee to Re-Elect Congressman William D. Ford Democrat

MISSOURI . .
House-09 Turner for Congress Committee (John Wayne Turner) Republican
The reports were to include financial'activity occurring between July 1 and
July 16. If sent certified or registered mail, the reports should have been
postmarked by July 21. For all others, the due date was July 24,
Some individuals and their committees have no obligation to file reports under
election law, even though their names may appear on state primary ballots. 1f an
individual and his or her campaign committee raise or spend less than $5, 000. the

individual is not considered a "candidate" and neither the individual nor the committee
is required to register.

The Commission notified the committees of all candidates on the ballots of their
potential filing requirements on June 30. Those committees which did not file on the
due date were notified that their reports had not been received and that their names
would be published for failure to file 4f they did not respond within 4 business days.

The Commission publishes only the nawes of those committees which have been
designated by candidates as their principal campaign committees. Under Amendments
to the Federal Election Campaign Act, effective January 8, 1980, candidates no longer
are required to file persomal reportg of campaign receipts and expenditures. All such
information ig¢ reported by authorized committees of the.candidates.

Other political committees supporting House and Senate candidates in primary
elections (those which are not asuthorized units of a candidate's campaign) also are
required to file pre-primary election reports, unless they report monthly. Those
committee mames are not published by the FEC.

The next report due for candidates from these four states will be the third
quarterly report - on October 15. The report will cover activity from July 17 through
September 30, _ .
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FOR IMEDIATE RELEASE CONTACT: FRED ETTAND
OCTOHER 31, 1980 SHARN QWDER
FEC PUBLISHES 3RD QUARTSR NON-FILERS

WASHINGION — The Federa! Election Camission published taday a list of camittees

autharized by 1980 Senate and Bouse candicates which failed to file the required

third quarter financial disclosure recorts.
mmmumum,mmﬁqrmeyl, 1980, (or date

of registration, or the close of bocks of the last report filed if after July 1, 1980,)

throuch Septamber 30, 1980. Camittees were notified of their filing requirements

in advance of the due date and those which failed to file ware again notified

L October 21st. By close of business October 28; same camittses had still not filed.

. o Tha 1979 Amendments to the Pederal Election Campaign Act specify that the
o Carmission publish only those committees authorized by candidates to raise and sped

— money on their behalf., Therefore, this list does NOT include other types of political

in camitteas which may have been required to file. .
' In additicn, individuals register as candidates cnly aftar they have raised or

e spent in excess of $5,000. Prior to reaching that threshold, no registration or

c reporting is recuired. Therefore, sam indi<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>